
 
Health Sciences Cluster Faculty Panel Membership 

 

Leads 

 

Cuyahoga Community College 

Judith Kaplan  

Program Manager  

Dietetic Technology  

judith.kaplan@tri-c.edu  

216-987-4613 

 

Miami University 

Marcia Lee 

Associate Professor, Medical Laboratory 

Science Program Director 

leemr@miamioh.edu 

513-529-5425 

 

Northwest State Community College 

Patti Altman  

Dean   

LPN/RN program curriculum, licensing, 

accreditation  

paltman@northweststate.edu  

419-267-1235 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sinclair Community College 

Jenny Spegal  

Chair, Allied Health  

Clinical Lab, Medical Assist, Exercise 

Science, Electronuerodiagnostic, Public 

Health, certificate programs  

jennifer.spegal@sinclair.edu  

937-512-5163 

 

The Ohio State University 

Wendy Bowles  

Assistant Dean 

Nursing Education / Pediatric Nursing  

bowles.107@osu.edu  

614-292-4928 

 

University of Akron 

Christin Seher  

Associate Professor of Practice 

cld37@uakron.edu 

330-972-2836 
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Dietetics 

 

Bowling Green State University 

Dawn Anderson  

Chair, Public and Allied Health  

Food and Nutrition  

dawna@bgsu.edu  

419 372-8090 

 

Cincinnati State 

Candice Jones 

Program Chair 

Candice.jones@cincinnatistate.edu 

513-569-1479 

 

Columbus State Community College 

Jan Van Horn 

Professor 

jvanho01@cscc.edu 

614-287-2580 

 

Kent State University 

Karen Gordon 

Associate Professor 

klowry@kent.edu 

330-672-2248 

 

Miami University 

Gretchen Matuszak  

Director of Dietetics Program   

matuszg@miamioh.edu  

513-529-5036 

 

Ohio University 

Sally Marinellie 

Associate Dean for Academic Affairs 

marinels@ohio.edu 

740-593-4714 

 

Stark State College 

Michelle Igleheart 

Clinical Coordinator/Instructor 

migleheart@starkstate.edu 

330-323-3393 

 

The Ohio State University 

Marcia Nahikian-Nelms 

Director, Academic Affairs 

Marcia.Nahikian-Nelms@osumc.edu 

614-292-4758 

 

University of Cincinnati 

Daniel Carl 

Associate Professor 

carldl@ucmail.uc.edu 

513-558-7479 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:dawna@bgsu.edu
mailto:klowry@kent.edu
mailto:matuszg@miamioh.edu
mailto:marinels@ohio.edu
mailto:Marcia.Nahikian-Nelms@osumc.edu
mailto:carldl@ucmail.uc.edu


 
Nursing Members

  

Central Ohio Technical College 

Annie Carpenter 

Associate Nursing Programs Administrator 

carpenter.44@cotc.edu 

 

Cincinnati State Technical & Community 

College 

Nikki Howard 

Nursing Professor 

Nikki.howard@cincinnatistate.edu 

513-612-5859 

 

Cleveland State University School of Nursing 

Corinne A Wheeler 

Associate Dean, Academic Affairs 

c.a.wheeler@csuohio.edu 

216-687-5048 

 

Cleveland State University School of Nursing 

Pamela Rutar 

Associate Dean, Research 

p.rutar@csuohio.edu 

216-875-9672 

 

Columbus State Community College 

Abbey Billups 

Instructor 

Amorris30@cscc.edu 

 

Eastern Gateway Community College 

Karen Ciminero 

LPN to ADN Program Administrator 

kciminero@egcc.edu 

 

Edison State Community College 

Jill Bobb 

Director of Nursing 

jbobb677@edisonohio.edu 

937-381-1527 

 

Kent State University 

Gail C. Frazier 

Associate Professor and past Program 

Director 

gfraizer@kent.edu 

330-672-1398 

 

Kent State University 

Tracey M. Motter 

Lecturer and Associate Dean 

tmotter2@kent.edu 

330-672-8784 

 

Lorain County Community College 

Hope Moon 

Professor and Dean 

hmoon@lorainccc.edu 

440-366-7183 

 

Marion Technical College 

Cindy Hartman 

Director of Nursing 

hartmanc@mtc.edu 

740-386-4121 

 

 



 
Ohio University 

Deborah Henderson 

Professor, Director, School of Nursing 

hendersd@ohio.edu 

740-593-4494 

 

Owens Community College 

Irene Jones 

Nursing Program Administrator and Chair 

irene_jones@owens.edu 

567-661-2111 

 

University of Akron 

Christine Graor 

Associate Professor 

graor@uakron.edu 

330-972-6422 

 

Washington State Community College 

Darla Boone 

Program Director 

dboone@wscc.edu 

740-885-5697 

 

Wright State 

Bobbe Gray, PhD, RNC-OB, CNS-BC 

Assistant Dean for Undergraduate Programs 

and Associate Professor 

bobbe.gray@wright.edu 

937-775-2646 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Clinical/Medical Laboratory Science 

 

Columbus State Community College 

Tywan Banks 

Assistant Professor, Program Coordinator 

Multi-Skilled Health 

tbanks@cscc.edu 

614-287-2319 

 

Columbus State Community College 

Dr. MaryEllen Tancred 

Associate Professor 

mtancred@cscc.edu 

614-287-5099 

 

 

Edison State Community College 

Vickie Kirk 

Assistant Professor 

vkirk@edisonohio.edu 

937-381-1505 

 

Kent State University 

Chi-hua Groff 

Assistant Professor and Program Director 

cchiu5@kent.edu 

330-672-5972 

 

 

 



 
Lorain County Community College 

Cheryl Selvage 

Program Coordinator and Associate 

Professor 

cselvage@lorainccc.edu 

440-366-4139 

 

Marion Technical College 

Crissie Manley 

Director of HIT 

manleyc@mtc.edu 

740-386-4105 

 

Rio Grande Community College 

Stephanie Saunders 

DMS Program Director, Associate Professor 

ssaunders@rio.edu 

 

Shawnee State University 

Jean McGlone 

Assistant Professor and MLT Program 

Director 

jmcglone@shawnee.edu 

740-351-3102 

 

Stark State College 

Debbie Haslar 

Department Chair 

dhaslar@starkstate.edu 

330-936-4613 

 

 

Stark State College 

Corinne Zellers 

Program Coordinator 

czellers@starkstate.edu 

330-494-6170, ext. 4221 

 

University of Toledo 

Catherine Shaffner 

Medical Technology Program Director 

Catherine.Shaffner@UToledo.Edu 

419-635-5558 

 

Washington State Community College 

Steve Temesvary 

Program Director 

stemesvary@wscc.edu 

740-885-5689 

 

Wright State University 

Amy Wissman, MS, MT  

Lecturer and Director of Medical Laboratory 

Science  

Biological Science Gen Eds and Med Lab  

amy.wissman@wright.edu  

937-775-4762 

 

Zane State College 

Barbara Shelby 

Academic Dean 

bshelby@zanestate.edu 

740-588-1315 
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